

GAHC010136492023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./614/2023

RENUBALA GHOSH AND ANR
W/O LATE HARBHAJAN GHOSH
R/O HILL LINE COLONY
WARD NO. 1,
BADARPUR TOWN,
P.S. BADARPUR,
DIST. KARIMGANJ, ASSAM

2: SMT. LILA SAHA
W/O DULAL CH. SAHA
R/O BADARPURGHAT

P.S. BADARPUR
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SRI MORON KUMAR GHOSH
S/O LATE HARENDRA KUMAR GHOSH
R/O SHALEBARI
SREENAGAR

P.O. BADARPUR

DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN NO. 788806

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. R CHOUDHURY, MRS. S ROY

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS. U BARUAH (R-2),MR. T U LASKAR (R-2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : --08.01.2026

Ms. R. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioners and Ms. S.H. Borah, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent no. 1, State of Assam are in attendance.

2. The scanned copies of the TCR, as called for, have been received.

3. However, Mr. T.U. Laskar, learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 is found absent today on call. As the criminal petition is for quashing of criminal proceedings of GR Case no. 198/2020 & PRC no. 90/2023, arising out of Badarpur Police Station Case no. 26/2020, which was registered on the basis of the FIR lodged by the respondent no. 2, the appearance of the respondent no. 2 appears necessary.

4. As Mr. Laskar, learned counsel representing the respondent no. 2 is found absent today on call, let the case, for the ends of justice, be listed again on 02.02.2026.

5. It is observed that in the event of non-appearance of the learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 on the next date of listing, the Court may proceed for adjudication of the criminal petition on the basis of the materials on record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant